

### <u>DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability</u>

330 Ponce De Leon Avenue, Suite 500 Decatur, GA 30030 (404) 371-2155 / plandev@dekalbcountyga.gov

### Planning Commission Hearing Date: July 7, 2020 Board of Commissioners Hearing Date: July 30, 2020

### **STAFF ANALYSIS**

Case No.:	Z-20-1243838	Agenda #: N.1
Location/Address:	4321 & 4341 East Conley Road, Conley, Georgia.	Commission District: <b>3</b> Super District: <b>6</b>
Parcel ID(s):	15-013-01-017 & 15-013-01-018	
Request:	To rezone property from Tier 5 Bouldercrest C Overlay District and maintain the underlying F allow for a contractor office and outdoor stora retaining wall materials.	R-100 (Residential Medium Lot) zoning to
Property Owner(s):	Kelli Wilson	
Applicant/Agent:	Julie Sellers	
Acreage:	12.9 acres	
Existing Land Use:	Vacant Land, two single-family homes, contrace equipment and retaining wall materials.	ctor office, outdoor storage of construction
Surrounding Properties:	Single-family subdivision (Conley Creek) to the and a single-family home to the south, a contra southeast across East Conley Road, and single- home and vacant land to the west.	actor office and truck parking lot to the
Adjacent Zoning:	North: R-100 (Tier 5) South: R-100 (Tier 5) & 1 100 (Tier 5)	I-675 <b>East:</b> R-100 (Tier 5) <b>West:</b> R-
Comprehensive Plan:	SUB C	Consistent X Not Consistent

Proposed Density: NA	Existing Density: NA
<b>Proposed Units/Square Footage:</b> Two single-family homes, Vacant Land, Contractor Office, Outdoor storage of construction equipment	<b>Existing Units:</b> Two single-family homes, Vacant Land, Contractor Office, Outdoor storage of construction equipment
Proposed Lot Coverage: NA	Existing Lot Coverage: NA

#### Zoning History:

The properties appear to have been zoned R-100 since the adoption of the first zoning ordinance and map in 1956. The property was zoned to Tier 5, Bouldercrest Overlay District on March 26, 2013 by the Board of Commissioners.

#### SUBJECT PROPERTY

The subject property comprises two properties totaling 12.9 acres that contains two single-family homes, vacant land, a contractor's office, and outdoor storage of construction equipment. Based on the submitted survey, one of the buildings is a metal building and the parking lot is an unpaved gravel lot. There is one access to the property off of East Conley Road. There are no sidewalks along this stretch of East Conley Road. The property slopes steeply uphill from East Conley Road, and a creek traverses the back half of the 4321 Conley Road property from the southern property line to the northern property line.

#### PROJECT ANALYSIS

The property is currently zoned Tier 5, Bouldercrest Overlay District which is restricted to single-family residential use. Based on the subject business website for American Shoring, and field investigation of the subject site, the business constructs retaining walls, structural support walls, and retaining wall support structures, and also stores this equipment outside. Based on research of county records and consultation with the county Business License Department, it appears that a business license to operate an office within the existing home was issued on May 22, 2012. Such a license requires that all activities of the business be contained in the home, with no outside storage of equipment or materials. Sometime after the issuance of the original business license, the applicant expanded their business beyond the scope of a home based business without appropriate permits or licenses.

The applicant is proposing to rezone to Tier 4 Bouldercrest Overlay District since a contractor office is a permitted use in that tier. However, outside storage yards are only permitted in Tier 4 of the Bouldercrest Overlay District via the submittal of a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) application that is approved by the Board of Commissioners. No SLUP application has been submitted by the applicant. The submitted site survey indicates that the parking lot is an unpaved gravel lot and that one of the structures is a metal building, and the Bouldercrest Overlay District requires that all parking lots and driveways be paved and prohibits metal buildings. There are several additional requirements of the Overlay District including building height, parking lot landscaping, sidewalks, and street trees that the site survey does not address.

The property is surrounded by a single-family subdivision (Conley Creek) to the east, Interstate 675 and vacant land to the south, and a single-family home, vacant land and a contractor office to the northwest across East Conley Road. Tier 4 is predominantly an industrial zoning district that allows a wide range of commercial and industrial uses that are not consistent with the adjacent established single-family subdivision to the east (Conley Creek) or the single-family homes to the north.

The application indicates the following information:

"Kelli Wilson is the property owner and the property has been in her family for decades. The Property is located in close proximity to Interstate-675 with frontage on E. Conley Road. There is a house located on 4341 E Conley that was used as an office and as the business grew and developed, the business began using the adjacent property at 4321 E Conley for an office and repair work. The business has operated for about 15 years with approximately 5 employees on the site. The hours of operation are typically 6:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. American Shoring is a Woman-Owned Business enterprise that operates on the Property and the Applicant desires to bring consistency between the current business operations and the County's land use regulations. The modification of the Tier classification from Tier 5 to Tier 4 will establish that the current and historic use of the Property is in compliance with the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, because the current Tier 5 classification is limited to the residential uses, a change in the overlay tier is requested. In the alternative, if the County amends the text of the current Overlay District regulations, there is an opportunity for the existing business to be deemed in compliance with the district regulations. As set forth in the attached survey, Ms. Wilson does not seek to expand or change the current business operations that are and have been in existence. The survey submitted with this application is also the requested site plan as no expansion rights are sought by this request."

#### LAND USE AND ZONING ANALYSIS

Section 27-<u>832</u> of the Zoning Ordinance, "Standards and factors governing review of proposed amendments to the official zoning map" states that the following standards and factors shall govern the review of all proposed amendments to the zoning maps.

A. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policy and intent of the comprehensive plan: The purpose of Tier 4 of the Bouldercrest Overlay District is to "encourage the development and redevelopment of industrial properties, but to higher design standards than currently exist". Based on the submitted information, the industrial rezoning request is not consistent with the policy and intent of the Suburban character area of the DeKalb County 2035 plan which calls for the preservation of established residential neighborhoods (Suburban Policy #1).

# B. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and development of adjacent and nearby properties:

As currently proposed the heavy truck traffic and potential noise impacts associated with a contractor's office with outdoor storage is not compatible with the single-family subdivision to the east across Conley Road or the single-family homes to the north. The proposed Tier 4 also allows a wide range of other commercial and industrial uses which are inconsistent with single-family residential neighborhoods. There are several requirements of the Overlay District related to compatibility that the site survey does not address, including building height, building materials, parking lot landscaping, sidewalks, and street trees.

# C. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal has a reasonable economic use as currently zoned:

The property's contractor office and outdoor storage activities allow reasonable economic use, but appear to be operating illegally under the current Tier 5 zoning of the Bouldercrest Overlay District which only allows single-family residential. Given the property's size, street frontage, and surrounding single-family residential subdivisions, it appears that the property could have a reasonable economic use if developed under the requirements of Tier 5 for single-family residential.

# D. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby property:

It appears that the zoning proposal would adversely affect the use of adjacent and nearby properties. As currently proposed the heavy truck traffic and potential noise impacts associated with a contractor's office and outside storage are not compatible with the single-family subdivision to the east or the single-family homes to the north. The proposed Tier 4 also allows a wide range of other commercial and industrial uses which are inconsistent with residential neighborhoods. There are several requirements of the Overlay District related to compatibility including building height, parking lot landscaping, sidewalks, and street trees that the site survey does not address.

## E. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of the property, which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the zoning proposal:

Interstate 675 serves as the line of demarcation between industrial and single-family residential uses. To the west of Interstate 675 is a large Tier 4 industrial zoned area which would allow the applicant's proposed contractor office and outdoor storage activities with approval of a Special Land Use Permit by

the Board of Commissioners, along with many other types of industrial and heavy commercial land uses. The subject property lies to the east of Interstate 675 which is an established single-family residential area. Permitting an industrial tier at this location is essentially "leap frogging" Interstate 675 to encroach into an established single-family residential area.

F. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeological resources:

Based on the submitted information, there do not appear to be any historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeological resources are located on the property or in the surrounding area.

G. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools:

Given the large size of the subject property, if the contractor office and outdoor storage activities were to grow there could be a burdensome use of Conley Road in the future. Since the property is proposed for non-residential use there would be no adverse impacts on schools.

H. Whether the zoning proposal adversely impacts the environment or surrounding natural resources: The proposed development is not expected to have unusual impacts on natural resources.

Tier 4 OVERLAY DISTRICT STANDARD	REQUIRED/ALLOWED	PROVIDED/PROPOSED	COMPLIANCE
MIN LOT AREA	30,000 s.f.	561,924 sf (12.9acres)	Yes
MIN. OPEN SPACE	None required in Tier 4	Information not provided	Yes
MAX. FAR	Max. Floor Area Ratio of 1.0	Information not provided. However given large 12.9 acre site and small size of two houses probably complies.	Yes
MIN. LOT WIDTH	100 ft	523 ft	Yes
MAX. LOT COVERAGE	80%		Non-compliance will necessitate variance(s).

#### Compliance with District Standards:

MIN. TRANSITIONAL BUFFER	30 foot wide buffer that adequately screens buildings at eye level from adjacent properties adjacent to R- zoned area to north, west, and south.	Information not provided.	Non- compliance will necessitate variances.
FRONT SETBACK (For entire bldg. site)	Maximum building setback is 85 feet from the public right of way	450 ft (approx)	No. Variance is required.
REAR SETBACK	10 ft.	Information for both structures not provided.	Non-compliance will necessitate variances.
SIDE SETBACK	10 ft	It appears that one of the structures encroaches into the side yard of adjacent property based on survey.	
BUILDING MATERIALS	All building facades facing a public street shall consist of at least 80% brick, stone, glass, decorative concrete, or hard coat stucco, or combination thereof.	One of the buildings is metal.	No. Variance required.
MAX. BLDG. HEIGHT	4 stories or 50 feet	Information not on site survey, but building height appears to be 2 stories.	Non-compliance will necessitate variance(s).
TRANS'L HEIGHT PLANE	Transitional height plane applies along north, west, and south property line abutting single- family zoned properties.	Information not provided	Non-compliance will necessitate variance(s)
BUILDING ORIENTATION	Non-residential ground floor buildings shall be clearly visible from the street, and open directly onto a public sidewalks	Building is not visible from the street.	No. Variance required.

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND OTHER BUILDNG SERVICE ITEMS PARKING	Mechanical equipment and other building service items shall not be located between the public sidewalk and the building, and shall not be visible from the public right of way.	Information not provided.	Non-compliance shall necessitate variance(s) No. Variances
	1 parking space for every 500 s.f. of office floor area for employee and customer parking. Parking lot must be paved.		required.
BIKE PARKING	Non –residential developments shall provide bike parking at a ratio of one bike parking space for every 20 vehicular spaces	Information not provided.	Non-compliance will necessitate variance(s).
PARKING LOT SETBACK	Parking lots must be located no further than 85 feet from the public right of way. Parking lots must be setback 10 feet outside of buffer areas.	0	No. Variances required.
PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING	One tree for every eight parking spaces must be provided in parking lot. Each tree must be surrounded by no less than 220 square feet of pervious area.		No. Variances required.
LOADING AND SERVICE AREAS	Loading and service areas shall be screened with a solid fencing to a minimum height of 6 feet	Information not provided	Non-compliance will necessitate variance(s)

SIDEWALKS AND STREETSCAPING	6-ft. sidewalk, 10-ft. landscape strip, street trees 40 ft. on center	No sidewalks along East Conley Road. No street trees or landscape strip shown on submitted survey.	Variances required.		
AND along public right of way within the landscape strip spaced at a maximum distance of 80 ft on center. Pedestrian lights shall be installed along public right of way at a maximum distance of 40 ft on center.		Information not provided	Non-compliance will necessitate a variance.		
INTERNAL SIDEWALKS	Pedestrian access shall be provided from all parking areas directly to a public sidewalk.	Information not provided.	Non-compliance will necessitate a variance.		
FENCING	Chain link fences shall not be visible from the public right of way. Chain link fences shall be screened with evergreen shrubs and trees with a mature height of 5 feet or greater, planted to no closer than 3 feet to the fence.	Submitted survey shows chain link fence behind and to the side of existing building which is not visible from public right of way.	Yes		
than 3 feet to the fence.FENCINGAllowable fence height within 20 feet of public right of way is 3 feet high, outside of 20 feet of public right of way maximum fence/wall height is 6 feet.		Information not provided.	Non-compliance will necessitate a variance.		

DUMPSTERS	Dumpsters shall not be visible from any public street and shall be enclosed by fences or walls so as not to be visible from any adjoining property or right-of-way.	Information not provided.	Non-compliance will necessitate variance(s).
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES	All new utilities shall be underground.	Information not provided.	Non-compliance will necessitate variance(s).
WATER DETENTION PONDS	Water detention ponds shall not be located in transitional buffer zone	Information not provided	Non-compliance will necessitate variance(s).

#### Supplemental Requirements

There are no Supplemental Requirements for a contractor's office. While there are supplemental regulations for storage yards, outdoor storage requires a Special Land Use Permit application and approval by the Board of Commissioners. The applicant has not submitted a Special Land Use Permit application for outdoor storage of the support walls, retaining walls, and retaining wall support structures.

#### Access and Transportation Considerations

Based on the submitted site plan and information, the contractor's office and truck parking would be accessed via one street entrance off East Conley Road. The Traffic Engineer has indicated that there are no traffic engineering concerns at this time (Need Traffic Engineer comments.

#### Sidewalk/Pedestrian Access

Based on the submitted information and field investigation of the project site, there are no sidewalks along this stretch of East Conley Road.

#### **Building Mass and Materials**

No information or elevations have been submitted regarding building height. A transitional height plane requirement will apply for the building height as it relates to the single-family homes abutting the north, south, and west property lines.

#### **STAFF RECOMMENDATION: DENIAL**

The purpose of Tier 4 of the Bouldercrest Overlay District is to "encourage the development and redevelopment of industrial properties, but to higher design standards than currently exist". As currently proposed the heavy truck traffic and potential noise impacts associated with the proposed contractor's office and outdoor storage yard is not compatible with the single-family subdivision to the east or the single-family homes to the north. The proposed Tier 4 also allows a wide range of other commercial and industrial uses which are inconsistent with single-family residential neighborhoods. There are several requirements of the Overlay District related to compatibility that the site survey does not address, including building height, parking lot landscaping, sidewalks, and street trees. Therefore, the Tier 4 industrial rezoning request is not consistent with the policy and intent of the Suburban character area of the DeKalb County 2035 plan which calls for the preservation of established residential neighborhoods (Suburban Policy # 1).

Interstate 675 serves as the line of demarcation between Tier 4 industrial zoning/land use and Tier 5 single-family residential zoning/land use. Permitting an industrial tier at this location is essentially "leap frogging" Interstate 675 to encroach into an established single-family residential area. The proposed outdoor storage yard for retaining walls, structural support walls, and retaining wall support structures requires a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) approval by the Board of Commissioners, and no SLUP has been submitted.

The applicant submitted a letter requesting withdrawal of this rezoning application on June 8, 2020 (see attached). Some neighborhood residents who are opposed to this rezoning request and attended the Community Council District 3 virtual ZOOM meeting wanted to make sure that if the application is withdrawn, that the applicant must wait for at least 24 months before they are allowed to reapply for a rezoning, which would be required if the application were denied. Article 7.2.2.H of the Zoning Ordinance indicates that a "withdrawal without prejudice" by the Board of Commissioners would not be subject to a 24-month waiting period, but is silent on whether a "withdrawal" or "withdrawal with prejudice" requires a 24-month waiting period to reapply. While it is normally staff's policy to recommend withdrawal at the request of the applicant, the Planning Department is sensitive to the neighborhood desires to require a two year waiting period before the property owner can reapply for a rezoning. Since the zoning ordinance does not provide clear direction whether a withdrawal with prejudice would accomplish this objective, it is the recommendation of the Planning & Sustainability Department that the application be Denied to ensure that the property owners must wait at least 24 months after the Board of Commissioner decision before a rezoning application can be submitted.

#### Attachments:

- 1. Department and Division Comments
- 2. Board of Health Comments
- 3. Board of Education Comments
- 4. Application
- 5. Site Plan
- 6. Zoning Map
- 7. Land Use Plan Map
- 8. Aerial Photograph
- 9. Site Photographs

#### NEXT STEPS

#### If this application is approved, the following will be required:

- Land Disturbance Permit (Required for of new building construction on non-residential properties, or land disturbance/improvement such as storm water detention, paving, digging, or landscaping.)
- **Building Permit** (New construction or renovation of a building (interior or exterior) may require full plan submittal or other documentation. Zoning, site development, watershed and health department standards will be checked for compliance.)

• **Certificate of Occupancy** (*Required prior to occupation of a commercial or residential space and for use of property for a business. Floor plans may be required for certain types of occupants.*)

- **Plat Approval** (*Required if any parcel is being subdivided, re-parceled, or combined. Issued "administratively"; no public hearing required.*)
- **Sketch Plat Approval** (*Required for the subdivision of property into three lots or more. Requires a public hearing by the Planning Commission.*)
- **Overlay Review** (*Required review of development and building plans for all new construction or exterior modification of building(s) located within a designated overlay district.*)
- **Historic Preservation** (A Certificate of Appropriateness *is required for any proposed changes to building exteriors or improvements to land when located within the Druid Hills or the Soapstone Geological Historic Districts. Historic Preservation Committee public hearing may be required.*)
- Variance (Required to seek relief from any development standards of the Zoning Ordinance. A public hearing and action by the Board of Appeals are required for most variances.)
  - Minor Modification (Required if there are any proposed minor changes to zoning conditions that were approved by the Board of Commissioners. The review is administrative if the changes are determined to be minor as described by Zoning Code.)
  - **Major Modification** (*Required submittal of a complete zoning application for a public hearing if there are any proposed major changes to zoning conditions that were approved by the Board of Commissioner for a prior rezoning.*)
  - **Business License** (*Required for any business or non-residential enterprise operating in Unincorporated DeKalb County, including in-home occupations).*
  - Alcohol License (*Required permit to sell alcohol for consumption on-site or packaged for off-site consumption. Signed and sealed distance survey is required. Background checks will be performed.*)

## Each of the approvals and permits listed above requires submittal of application and supporting documents, and payment of fees. Please consult with the appropriate department/division.



Julie L. Sellers 404.665.1242

Email: jsellers@dillardsellers.com

June 8, 2020

#### E-mail: jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov

DeKalb County Planning and Sustainability c/o John Reid 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, GA

# Re: Z-20-1243838 – 4321 and 4341 E. Conley Road WITHDRAWAL OF APPLICATION

Dear Commissioners Gannon and Johnson and Mr. Reid:

Our firm represents the Applicant in the above-referenced application scheduled for a Community Council hearing on Wednesday night. In the last several months, the Applicant was working with the community in an attempt to reach an agreement regarding the use of the Property. It became clear that there is not community support for the continuation of the business activity. The COVID-19 disruption has created delaying in Mrs. Wilson locating a new property to move the business. She is and continues to actively pursue a new site and has moved larger equipment off the Property. She continues to work toward moving the business operations from the Property and hereby withdraws the application seeking the rezoning. Because the business will be relocated, the rezoning is no longer requested.

The County's Code is ambiguous and unclear regarding the withdrawal of an application after a hearing has been advertised. The Code does not say that a withdrawal must be approved by the Board of Commissioners (or anyone else) but makes reference to "permission". To avoid the residents unnecessarily spending their time, energy and resources in anticipation of a public hearing, we ask you to confirm that the Application is withdrawn and no public hearing will take place. We recognize there are several applications pending and that the COVID-19 disruption has created a full agenda for the Community Council, Planning Commission, and the Board of Commissioners. As the Owner/Applicant's representatives, we will not be making a presentation or seeking approval of the Application. We are sharing this letter with the community representatives to confirm this withdrawal.

We are available to discuss or provide any additional information at your request. Thank you for your time and consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

Julie L. Sellers

cc: Dr. Lynn-Rigsby and members of the E Conley Group



### DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT PLANNING DEPARTMENT DISTRIBUTION FORM

The following areas below may warrant comments from the Development Division. Please respond accordingly as the issues relate to the proposed request and the site plan enclosed as it relates to Chapter 14. You may address applicable disciplines.

#### **DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS:**

#### Transportation/Access/Row

Consult the Georgia DOT as well as the DeKalb County Transportation Department prior to land development permit. Verify widths from the centerline of the roadways to the property line for possible right-of-way dedication. Improvements within the right-of-way may be required as a condition for land development application review approval. Safe vehicular circulation is required. Paved off-street parking is required.

#### Storm Water Management

<u>Compliance with the Georgia Stormwater Management Manual, DeKalb County Code of</u> <u>Ordinances 14-40 for Stormwater Management and 14-42 for Storm Water Quality Control, to</u> <u>include Runoff Reduction Volume where applicable is required as a condition of land</u> <u>development permit approval. Use Volume Three of the G.S.M.M. for best maintenance</u> <u>practices. Use the NOAA Atlas 14 Point Precipitation Data set specific to the site.. Recommend</u> <u>Low Impact Development features/ Green Infrastructure be included in the proposed site design</u> <u>to protect as much as practicable the statewaters and special flood hazard areas.</u>

#### • Flood Hazard Area/Wetlands

The presence of FEMA Flood Hazard Area was indicated in the County G.I.S. mapping records for the site; and should be noted in the plans at the time of any land development permit application. Encroachment of flood hazard areas require compliance with Article IV of Chapter 14 and FEMA floodplain regulations. Landscaping and tree preservation plans for any building, or parking lot must comply with DeKalb County Code of Ordinances 14-39 as well as Chapter 27 Article 5 and are subject to approval from the County Arborist.

#### • Tributary Buffer

State water buffer was reflected in the G.I.S. records for the site. Typical state waters buffer have a 75' undisturbed stream buffer and land development within the undisturbed creek buffer is prohibited without a variance per DeKalb County Code of Ordinances 14-44.1.

#### • Fire Safety

<u>Plans for land development permit must comply with Chapter 12 DeKalb County Code for fire</u> <u>protection and prevention.</u>



### DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT PLANNING DEPARTMENT DISTRIBUTION FORM

**NOTE:** PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL OR FAX TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO MICHELLE M ALEXANDER mmalexander@dekalbcountyga.gov OR JOHN REID IREID@DEKALBCOUNTYGA.GOV

#### COMMENTS FORM: PUBLIC WORKS WATER AND SEWER

Case No.: <u>Z-20-1243838</u>

Address: 4321 and 4341 East Conley Road

<u>Conley, Georgia</u>

WATER:

Size of existing water main: <u>6" DI, Water Main</u> (adequate/inadequate)

Distance from property to nearest main: <u>Approximately 527 feet North of both properties</u>

Size of line required, if inadequate: <u>N/A</u>

**SEWER:** 

Outfall Servicing Project: <u>Conley Creek Basin</u>

Is sewer adjacent to property: Yes () No (X) If no, distance to nearest line: <u>Approximately 845 feet Northeast of</u> properties

Water Treatment Facility: <u>Snapfinger WTF</u> () adequate () inadequate

Sewage Capacity; <u>\*</u> (MGPD)

Current Flow: <u>21.77</u> (MGPD)

COMMENTS:

\* Please note that the sewer capacity has not been reviewed or approved for this project. A Sewer Capacity Request (SCR) must be completed and submitted for review. This can be a lengthy process and should be addressed early in the process.

Signature:

Z-20-1243838



0.035

0.07

0.14 km



#### N1., N2 No comment

#### N3. No Comment

N4. Stephenson Rd is classified as a collector road. ROW dedication of 35 feet from centerline or to accommodate all public infrastructure, whichever greater. Bike lanes, 6-foot sidewalk, streetlights required. Add sidewalks across frontage of outparcel at 1451 Stephenson Road (16 162 05 001). Interior Streets residential: 55 right of way, 5 foot sidewalks, streetlights required. Contact Herman Fowler at hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov for street lighting.

N5. Stephenson Rd is classified as a collector road. ROW dedication of 35 feet from centerline or to accommodate all public infrastructure, whichever greater. Bike lanes, 6-foot sidewalk, streetlights required. Alford is classified at a local road. ROW dedication of 27.5 feet from centerline or to accommodate all public infrastructure, whichever greater. 5-foot sidewalk, streetlights required. Provide an enhanced pedestrian crossing with a pedestrian refuge median and rectangular rapid flashing beacon for access to school. Add sidewalks across frontage of outparcel at 949 Stephenson Road (16 129 02 008). Contact Herman Fowler at hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov for street lighting.

N6 & N7. Wesley Chapel Road is classified as a major arterial. ROW dedication of 50 feet from centerline or to accommodate all public infrastructure, whichever greater. Bike lanes, 6-foot sidewalk, streetlights required. Contact Herman Fowler at <u>hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov</u> for street lighting.

N8. Parcel has no frontage to right of way. Verify access easements.

N9. Panola Industrial and Acuity Way are both classified as collectors. ROW dedication of 35 feet from centerline or to accommodate all public infrastructure, whichever greater. Bike lanes, 6-foot sidewalk, streetlights required on all public right of way frontages. Contact Herman Fowler at <a href="https://www.hefmatrict.new.org">https://www.hefmatrict.new.org</a> Contact Herman Fowler at <a href="https://www.hefmatrict.new.org">hefmatrict.new.org</a> for street lighting. Access to interior road needs to meet at a 90-degree angle to the existing street to meet county code.

N10. Memorial Drive. GDOT review and permits required prior to LDP. The right of way falls within the jurisdiction of the City of Atlanta. Professional courtesy would allow COA a chance to comment. No comments.

N11. Bermuda Road is classified as a collector. ROW dedication of 35 feet from centerline or to accommodate all public infrastructure, whichever greater. Bike lanes, 6 -foot sidewalk, streetlights required. Interior roads are shown as private. If public- ROW must be 55 feet, 5-foot sidewalks and streetlights required. Contact Herman Fowler at <u>hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov</u> for street lighting.

N12. Columbia Drive is classified as a minor arterial. ROW dedication of 40 feet from centerline or to accommodate all public infrastructure, whichever greater. Bike lanes, 6-foot sidewalk, streetlights required. Watch required ROW dedication as it may impact offsets and # of lots. Contact Herman Fowler at <u>hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov</u> for street lighting.

### DEKALB COUNTY

### Board of Health

06/15/2020

- To: Mr. John Reid, Senior Planner
- From: Ryan Cira, Environmental Health Manager
- Cc: Alan Gaines, Technical Services Manager
- Re: Rezone Application Review

General Comments:

DeKalb County Health Regulations prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for

- multiple dwellings
- food service establishments
- hotels and motels
- commercial laundries
- funeral homes
- schools
- nursing care facilities
- personal care homes with more than six (6) clients
- child or adult day care facilities with more than six (6) clients
- residential facilities containing food service establishments

If proposal will use on-site sewage disposal, please contact the Land Use Section (404) 508-7900.

Any proposal, which will alter wastewater flow to an on-site sewage disposal system, must be reviewed by this office prior to construction.

This office must approve any proposed food service operation or swimming pool prior to starting construction.

Public health recommends the inclusion of sidewalks to continue a preexisting sidewalk network or begin a new sidewalk network. Sidewalks can provide safe and convenient pedestrian access to a community-oriented facility and access to adjacent facilities and neighborhoods.

For a public transportation route, there shall be a 5ft. sidewalk with a buffer between the sidewalk and the road. There shall be enough space next to sidewalk for bus shelter's concrete pad installation. Recommendation: Provide trash can with liner at each bus stop with bench and monitor for proper removal of waste.

Since DeKalb County is classified as a Zone 1 radon county, this office recommends the use of radon resistant construction.

**DeKalb County Board of Health** 445 Winn Way – Box 987 Decatur, GA 30031

404.294.3700 • www.dekalbhealth.net

#### DEKALB COUNTY

### Board of Health

----

- N.1 Z-20-1243838 2020-0598 / 15-013-01, 15-013-01-018
   4341 East Conley Road, Conley, GA 30288
   Please review general comments.
- N.2 Z-20-1243839 2020-0599 / 15-013-02-017 4388 East Conley Road, Conley, GA 30288

- Please review general comments.
- N.3 CZ-20-1243935 2020-0600 / 18-261-01-006, 18-261-01-062 4575 Chamblee Tucker Road, Tucker, GA 30084
  - Please review general comments.
- N.4 Z-20-1243841 2020-0601/ 16-159-01-003, 16-162-05-002, 16-162-05-003 1503 Stephenson Road, Lithonia, GA 30058
  - Please review general comments.
- N.5 Z-20-1243958 2020-0602 / 16-128-02-001, 16-128-02-003, 16-128-02-011, 16-129-02-009 800 Alford Road, Stone Mountain, GA 30087
  - Please review general comments.
- N.6 Z-20-1243955 2020-0603 15-131-03-009, 15-131-03-001, 15-131-03-012, 15-131-03-013 2450 Wesley Chapel Road, Decatur, GA 30035
  - Please review general comments.
- N.7 SLUP-20-1243956 2020-0604 15-131-03-009, 15-131-03-001, 15-131-03-012, 15-131-03-013
   2450 Wesley Chapel Road, Decatur, GA 30035
   Please review general comments.
- N.8 SLUP-20-1243957 2020-0605 / 15-015-04-013 3468 Moreland Ave., Conley, GA 30288
  - Please review general comments.
- N.9 CZ-2—1243960 2020-0606 16-009-01-001,18-024-06-001 2620 Shell Bark Road, Decatur, GA 30035

**DeKalb County Board of Health** 445 Winn Way – Box 987 Decatur, GA 30031 404.294.3700 • www.dekalbhealth.net

----

### Board of Health

N.10 Z-20-1243968 2020-0607 / 15-179-11-025 2017 Memorial Drive, Atlanta, GA 30317

- Please review general comments.
- N.11 Z-20-1243972 2020-0608 /18-083-01-010 1347 Bermuda Road, Stone Mountain, GA 30087
  - Please review general comments.
- N.12 Z-20-1243977 2020-0609 15-154-12-003 2043 Columbia Drive, Decatur, GA 30032
  - Septic system installed on this property on June 24, 1975
  - Please review general comments.
- N.13 TA-20-1244029 2020-0610 DeKalb County, GA
  - Please review general comments.
- N.14 RE: Public Art 2020-0611 / 16-071-09-001 2387 Wellborn Road, Lithonia, GA 30058
  - Please review general comments.

**DeKalb County Board of Health** 445 Winn Way – Box 987 Decatur, GA 30031 404.294.3700 • www.dekalbhealth.net



N1. Z-20-1243838

### **ZONING MAP**



### N1. Z-20-1243838

### **FUTURE LAND USE MAP**



### N1. Z-20-1243838

### AERIAL MAP



	DeKalb County Department of Plan	nning & Sustainability
	Michael L. Thurmond Chief Executive Officer	Andrew A. Baker, AICP Director
FEB 2	7 2020 APPLICATION TO AMEND OFFICIA OF DEKALB COUNTY, GE	EORGIA
BY:	e Received: 2/2.7/202.C Application No	Z/CZ No. <u>1243836</u> <i>Filing Fee</i> :
	licant Kelli Wilson c/o Julie L. Sellers E-N	
App 1	licant Mailing Address: 1776 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 390N, Atlanta GA 30309	
	licant Phone:	
	her(s): <u>Kelli Wilson</u> (If more than one owner, attach as Exhibit *A*)	**************************************
Owr PC	ner's Mailing Address: ) Box 7, Conley GA 30288	
	ner(s) Phone: Fa	
Add	ress/Location of Subject Property: <u>4321 &amp; 4341 E. Conley I</u>	Road 15-013-01-017
Dist	rict(s): <u>15</u> Land Lot(s): <u>013</u> Block:	Parcel(s: <u>15-013-01-018</u>
Acre	eage: 3.69 ac. & 9.21 ac. Commission District	(S): District 3; Super District 6
	sent Zoning Category: <u>R-100 (Bouldercrest OVD Tier 5) Proposed Z</u> sent Land Use Category: <u>Suburban</u> <u>PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING BI</u>	Requesting change in OVD designation from Tier 5 to Tier 4
attac	form must be completed in its entirety before the Planning chments and filing fees identified on the attachments. An ap chments, shall be determined as incomplete and shall not be a	oplication, which lacks any of the required
la a	Disclosure of Campaign Cont coordance with the Conflict of Interest in Zoning Act, O.C.G.A	ributions
<u>mus</u> Have	t be answered; a you the applicant made \$250 or more in campaign contrib years immediately preceding the filling of this application?	utions to a local government official within
lf th	e answer is yes, you must file a disclosure report with the ving;	
	<ol> <li>The name and official position of the local gov contribution was made.</li> </ol>	
	<ol> <li>The dollar amount and description of each campaig immediately preceding the filing of this application and immediately preceding the filing of the fili</li></ol>	gn contribution made during the two years nd the date of each such contribution.
COBB COMMUNIC	ARY SIGNATIA	OMMERCE Drive, Decatur, Ga. 30030.
The Contract of the Contract o	RATION DATE / SEAL SEOCIAL 330 West Ponce de Leon Avenue – Suites 100-500 – NININ [volce] 404.371.2155 – [Planning Fax] (404) 371-4556 [De Web Address <u>http://www.dekalbcountyg</u> Email Address: planninganddevelopment@d	- Decatur, Georgia - 30030 evelopment Fax] (404) 371-3007 a.gov/planning

Revised 1/1/17



DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability

Michael L. Thurmond Chief Executive Officer Andrew A. Baker, AICP Director



<u>Section 27-832</u>. Standards and factors governing review of proposed amendments to official zoning maps. The following standards and factors are found to be relevant to the exercise of the County's zoning powers and shall govern the review of all proposed amendments to the official zoning maps:

- A. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policy and intent of the Comprehensive Plan.
- B. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and development of adjacent and nearby properties.
- C. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal has a reasonable economic use as currently zoned.
- D. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby properties.
- E. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of the property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the zoning proposal.
- F. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeological resources.
- G. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use which will or could cause excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities or schools.

<u>Section 27-833. Conditions</u>. Conditions may be requested by an applicant, recommended by the Planning Department and Planning Commission, and imposed by the Board of County Commissioners, as a part of any proposed change to the official zoning map, in accordance with the following requirement:

- A. Conditions may be imposed so as to ameliorate the effect(s) of the proposed developmental change for the protection or benefit of neighboring persons or properties consistent with the purpose and intent of the district(s) involved, and the goals and objectives of the Comprehensive Plan and state law. No condition shall be imposed which reduces the requirements of the district(s) involved. All conditions shall be of sufficient specificity to allow lawful and consistent application and enforcement. All conditions shall be supported by a record that evidences the relationship between the condition in the form of a development exaction for other than a project improvement shall be imposed within the meaning of the Georgia Development Impact Fee Act, as amended.
- B. The Board of Commissioners shall not impose any condition on a proposed amendment to the official zoning map that was not previously reviewed by the Planning Commission unless said condition has been reviewed by the Law Department, Planning Department, and the Public Works Department for legality, enforceability, and recommendation. The Board of County Commissioners may defer final action on any such proposed amendment for up to 60 days to allow for this review and may take action without referral back to the Planning Commission.
- C. Once imposed, conditions shall become an integral part of the approved amendment and shall be enforced as such. Changes to approved conditions shall be authorized only pursuant to Section 27-845 of this chapter.

D.
DeKalb County

404.371.2155 (o) 404.371.4556 (f) DeKalbCountyGa.gov Clark Harrison Building 330 W. Ponce de Leon Ave Decatur, GA 30030

Chief Executive Officer	DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY	Director
Michael Thurmond		Andrew A. Baker, AICP
- 4 - <sub>12</sub> - 11	<b>PRE-APPLICATION FORM</b>	
-	AL LAND USE PERMIT, MODIFICATION,	
(Required prior to	filing application: signed copy of this form must be s	ubmitted at filing)
	Julie Selleers	. 1
Applicant Name: Kelli	Nilson Phone: 466-1242 Email:	jsellers@dilladseller.con
Property Address: 4321	: 4741 E. Contay Rd	
Tax Parcel ID: 15-013-0	<u>: 4741 E. Contry Rd</u> <u>01-017</u> Comm. District(s): <u>3: 6</u> Acreage: <u>0</u>	17 - 5.67 918 - 9.21
Existing Use:	Proposed Use construction	mother
Supplemental Regs:	Overlay District: Barl Drust DRI:	
Rezoning: Yes No		
Existing Zoning:	Proposed Zoning: Square Footage/Number	er of Units:
Rezoning Request:		
Land Use Plan Amendmen	t: YesNo	
Existing Land Use:	Proposed Land Use: Consistent	Inconsistent
Special Land Use Permit: Y	resNo <a></a> Article Number(s) 27	
Special Land Use Request(s)		
	change the Over lay designation from	Tiers to Tier 4
Condition(s) to be modified:		

11/01/2018 MMA

### UPDATE: MEETING LOCATION CONFIRMED

### PRE-SUBMITTAL COMMUNITY MEETING NOTICE

This letter is to inform you of a community meeting for potential zoning applications with the DeKalb County Department of Planning and Sustainability. You are receiving this notice because the applications concern land within 500 feet of your property. The purpose of the community meeting is to describe the zoning request and address any questions from surrounding neighbors and property owners.

Please be advised of the following information pertaining to the pre-submittal community meeting:

ZONING REQUEST:	Change the Bouldercrest Overlay District designation for the subject properties from Tier 5 to Tier 4.
PROPERTY LOCATIONS:	East Conley Road parcels (4321, 4341, 4388, & 4391 East Conley Road)
CONTACT PERSON:	G. Douglas Dillard & Julie L. Sellers
CONTACT INFORMATION:	(404) 665-1241 or (404) 665-1242
MEETING LOCATION:	Sugar Creek Golf & Tennis Club 2706 Bouldercrest Rd. SE Atlanta, GA 30316
MEETINIC DATE.	Marila O ( 1 00 0010 Tao D)

MEETING DATE:

Monday, October 28, 2019 at 7:00 PM



Name and Address of Sender Dillard Sellers, LLC 1776 Peachtree Street NW Suite 390N Atlanta, GA 30309	Check type of mail or service         Adult Signature Required       Priority Mail Express         Adult Signature Restricted Delivery       Registered Mail         Certified Mail       Return Receipt for         Certified Mail Restricted Delivery       Signature Confirmation         Collect on Delivery (COD)       Signature Confirmation         Insured Mail       Signature Confirmation         Priority Mail       Restricted Delivery	Aff (for Pos	additiona tmark w	p Here al copies ( ith Date		0000				NTA, 1309 22 19 MOUN	AGE P/ GA 1 149536	8		
USPS Tracking/Article Number	Addressee (Name, Street, City, State, & ZIP Code™)	Postage	(Extra Service) Fee	Handling Charge	If Registered	Value	Sender if COD	Fee	Fee	Fee	Fee	Fee	Fee	Fee
1.	JULES, FRANKLIN 4313 CONLEY LNDG CONLEY, GA 30288			value									C-	
2.				. <u>e</u>									ery	
}.	LEWIS, LORENZO L. 4237 APPLE CIR CONLEY, GA 30288	-	8	over \$50,000				red	Delivery			tion	cted Delivery	
k.	LEE, TARA S 4229 APPLE CIR CONLEY, GA 30288	-		and				Ire Required	estricted	Delivery	Receipt	onfirmati	on Restric	Handling
<b>j.</b>				Registered			10	Signature	nature Re	Restricted	eturn F	nature C	nfirmatio	ecial
 ).	GROVE MANAGEMENT LLC			arge - if Re				Adult :	Adult Signa	Res	x	Signé	ature Conf	Spe
	DAISE, STEPHANIE 1719 CEDAR GROVE RD			g Ch					4				Signa	, , 
}.	CONLE, GA 30288			Handlin										
tal Number of Pieces Sted by Sender 5	Postmaster, Per (Name of receiving employee)													

Name and Address of Sender	Check type of mail or service		13	Q <sup>24</sup>	47										
	Adult Signature Required     D Priority Ma	ail Express	14	1 63	-	22									
illard Sellers, LLC	Adult Signature Restricted Delivery D Registered	t Mail		ix Stam		131									
776 Peachtree Street NW	Certified Mail	celpt for	(for	additiona	l copies o	f this receipt).								¥2	
uite 390N	Certified Mail Restricted Delivery Merchand		- Pos	stmark w	ith Date o	f Receipt.									
tlanta, GA 30309	Collect on Delivery (COD)	Confirmation	15 1		211	美国共同		•							
	Insured Mail     Signature     Restricted	Delivery		2	5	1	4								
USPS Tracking/Article Number	Addressee (Name, Street, City, State, & ZIP C	¦ode™)	Postage	(Extra Service). Fee		-Actual Value if Registered	Insured Value	Due Sender if COD	ASR Fee	ASRD Fee	RD Fee	RR Fee	SC Fee	SCRD Fee	SH
		_													
	GIBSON, WILMA J.														
	4279 CONLEY RD	_			<u>e</u>									ļ	
	CONLEY, GA 30288	_			value										
2.	-	_													
					2.										
	-				000									Je.	
	WILLIAMS, CHRISTOPHER				- Č					2				elivery	
3.	- 4309 CONLEY RD				\$50,					Deliver				å	
	- CONLEY, GA 30288				492 			1	σ					5	
	-				over				e l	à			ō	cted	
A		_ = =			<u> </u>				Required	2	- Li		onfirmation	<u> </u>	0
4.	F				and			67	ě.	estricted	estricted Deliver	Receipt	1 2 1	Restr	Handling
	- WILSON KELLI TYLER									E.	e	8	<u>4</u>	ř	. pu
	<ul> <li>4321 CONLEY RD</li> </ul>				ed					Se l		8	ō	Ч	a la
5.	CONLEY, GA 30288								Signature	22	e	L	0		
	-				Register				Ë.	nature	ic,	Return	mature	nfirmati	Si a
					0				i.	atu	str	et	ači.		Special
									<u></u>	<u> </u>			Ĕ	Ξ.	Š
6.	<ul> <li>WILSON, KELLI</li> </ul>				1				Adu	Sig			Sig	<del>S</del>	
-	4341 CONLEY RD		)				i		Ă	00) (40)			57		
	CONLEY, GA 30288		ļ		de		1	1		Adult				ature	ų,
	_				arg				<u> </u>	ž				a	
7.					С <sup>н</sup>									Sign	
	TOTA, CARL				153									S	
	4224 APPLE CIR		1		lin										
	CONLEY, GA 30288				Mandling							Į			
3.	CONLET, GA SUZ88		{		3										
			1												
		- 192 - C. 192 3	1												
otal Number of Pieces Total Number of Pieces isted by Sender 5 Received at Post Office		vee)		<u>.</u>	<u>!</u>	1			<u> </u>						

Name and Address of Sender Dillard Sellers, LLC 1776 Peachtree Street NW Suite 390N	Check type of mail or service         Adult Signature Required       Priority Mail Express         Adult Signature Restricted Delivery       Registered Mail         Certified Mail       Return Receipt for Merchandise         Collect on Delivery (COD)       Signature Confirmation	(for Po:	ix Stam	p Here al copies o	f this receipt) of Receipt.		Firm M		<i>.</i>					
Atlanta, GA 30309	Insured Mall     Signature Confirmation     Priority Mail     Restricted Delivery													
USPS Tracking/Article Number	Addressee (Name, Street, City, State, & ZIP Code™)	Postage	(Extra Service) Fee	Handling Charge	Actual Value if Registered	Insured Value	Due Sender if COD	ASR Fee	ASRD Fee	RD Fes	RR Fee	SC Fee	SCRD Fee	SH Fea
1	JACKSON, RUTH K.	-		lue										
2.	CONLEY, GA 30288			000 in val									ivery	
3.	GROVE MANAGEMENT LLC — 1689 CEDAR GROVE RD — CONLEY, GA 30288 —	-		ver \$50,00				Ired	Delivery			u	cted Deliv	
4.	LEWIS, CHARLES EDWARD 4289 CONLEY RD			ed and o				Ire Required	estricted	Delivery	Receipt	onfirmation	on Restric	Jandling
5.	CONLEY, GA 30288			Register				t Signature	nature R	Restricted Deliver	Return	Signature C	nfirmatio	Special H
6.	VAZQUEZ, LEOBARDO 4393 CONLEY RD CONLEY, GA 30288			arge - if				Adult	Adult Sign	<u>DČ</u>		Sigi	ature Col	
7.				Ch					4				Signa	
8. -	BANGE, STEVEN C 4323 CONLEY LNDG CONLEY, GA 30288			Handling										
Total Number of Pieces Listed by Sender			!	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		L	l			<u> </u>			

<b>UNITED STATES</b> POSTAL SERVICE •		315-2101 _ 410,	Firm Mailir	ig Book F	or Ac	counta	ble Mai
Name and Address of Sender Dillard Sellers, LLC 1776 Peachtree Street NW Suite 390N Atlanta, GA 30309	Check type of mail or service         Adult Signature Required       Priority Mail Express         Adult Signature Restricted Delivery       Registered Mail         Certified Mail       Return Receipt for Merchandise         Collect on Delivery (COD)       Signature Confirmation         Insured Mail       Signature Confirmation         Priority Mail       Restricted Delivery	Affix Stamp Here (for additional copies of this receipt Postmark with Date of Receipt.					
USPS Tracking/Article Number	Addressee (Name, Street, City, State, & ZIP Code™)	stage (Extra Handling Actual Value Service) Charge if Registered Fee					RD SH ee Fee
1.	ZAHER, QASSEM H 1727 CEDAR GROVE RD	an Aa					
2.	CONLEY, GA 30288 — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —	000 in va					ivery
3.	LESTAGEZ, CAMERON 4305 CONLEY LNDG CONLEY, GA 30288	over \$50,0		Deliver			
4.		ed and	Ramired Tred		Receipt	onfirmation	on vestri Handling
5.	GLENN, WENDELL – 4228 APPLE CIR – CONLEY, GA 30288 –	Register		ature F	Refurn R	Signature C	Special
6.	RASTON, RICKEY L. 4225 APPLE CIR	arge - if	0 0 0 1 1 1	Adult Sig			
7.	CONLEY, GA 30288	a ch					500
8.	DOWNING, TROY L	Handlin					
Total Number of Pieces Total Number of Pieces Received at Post Office			· · ·				
PS Form 3877, January 2017 (Page 1 of 2)	Complete in Ink Pr	y Notice: For more information	on USPS privacy p	olicies, visi	t usps.(	com/priv	acypolicy

Dillard Sellers, LLC 1776 Peachtree Street NW Suite 390N Atlanta, GA 30309	Check type of mail or service Adult Signature Required Adult Signature Restricted Delivery Certified Mail Certified Mail Restricted Delivery Collect on Delivery (COD) Insured Mail	<ul> <li>Priority Mail Express</li> <li>Registered Mail</li> <li>Return Receipt for Merchandise</li> <li>Signature Confirmation</li> <li>Signature Confirmation Restricted Delivery</li> </ul>	(foi Po:	fix Stam additiona stmark	l copies o	f this receipt). f Receipt.			,0-						
USPS Tracking/Article Number	Priority Mail     Addressee (Name, Street, City,		Postage	(Extra Service) Fee	Handling Charge	Actual/Value- If Registered	Insured Value	Due Sender if COD	ASR Fee	ASRD Fee	RD Fee	RR Fee	SC Fee	SCRD Fee	SH Fe
2.	HOLMES, JAMES E. 4216 APPLE CIR CONLEY, GA 30288				i value										
3.	NELSON, MONTAL 4233 APPLE CIR		-		\$50,000 in					Delivery			· · · · ·	I Delivery	
4.	CONLEY, GA 30288		-		and over				e Reguired	estricted De	elivery	Receipt	onfirmation	Restricted	Handling
5.	<ul> <li>DL PROPERTIES OF G</li> <li>4388 CONLEY RD</li> <li>CONLEY, GA 30288</li> </ul>	EORGIA LLC 	- - - 		Registered				t Signaiure	nature Res	estricted Deliver	Return Re	nature C	Confirmation	Snacial Ha
6.	HAYNES, YOHANCE 4217 APPLE CIR				Charge - if k				Adult	Adult Sign	Ĕ		Sig	ature	
7.	CONLEY, GA 30288				dling	-								Sign	
8.			-		Han										
Total Number of Pieces Total Number of Pieces Received at Post Office	Postmaster, Per (Name of n	ecelving employee)													

<b>UNITED STATES</b> POSTAL SERVICE •				2101	Palin	5, 1	Firm Ma	ailing	j Boo	k Fo	r Aco	oun	table	Mail
Name and Address of Sender	Check type of mail or service		mi		3	32								
Dillard Sellers, LLC	Adult Signature Restricted Delivery      Registered Mail	Afl	ix Stam	p Here	f this receipt)									
1776 Peachtree Street NW	Certified Mall Return Receipt for Certified Mail Restricted Delivery Merchandise				r this receipt) of Receipt.	1.24								
Suite 390N	Collect on Delivery (COD)  Signature Confirmation	1	<u></u>	÷.,	1	1 64								
Atlanta, GA 30309	Insured Mall     Signature Confirmation     Priority Mail     Restricted Delivery	1	1	Sec.	22) 									
USPS Tracking/Article Number	Addressee (Name, Street, City, State, & ZIP Code™)	Postage	(Extra Service) Fee	Handling Charge	Actual Value If Registered	Insured Value	Due Sender if COD	ASR Fee	ASRD Fee	RD Fee	RR Fee	SC Fee	SCRD Fee	SH Fee
1.		1		ĺ										
	PERRY, CARLTON R. —	-												
	4213 APPLE CIR			e e										
	CONLEY, GA 30288			value										
2.				in v										
	A surger of a surger of the su	1											very	
		<u> </u>		000										
3.	COWAN, J. HARRIETT			\$50,					Delivery				Del	
	1631 CEDAR GROVE RD	-						σ	l i					
	CONLEY, GA 30288	-		over				lired	ă			5	cted	
4.	• •••••••							<u>di</u>		j.		onfirmation	3	0
4.		1		and				Requ	3	ivε	0	E	Restri	iii
		1							estricted	Deliver	Receipt		ď	Handling
	SPARROW, GARY H.	<u>]                                    </u>		ed				Signature	6		Re	ō	nfirmation	<u>n</u>
5.	1711 CEDAR GROVE RD		1	Register				lat	1 CE	estricted	2	o a	ati	
	CONLEY, GA 30288	-						igr	nature	ric	Return	un.	Ë	Special
		-		je j					aî	ŝ	Re	lat	fir	- Oc
6.	and a second sec							Adult	5	Ĕ		Signature	- S	<u></u>
0.		1		1				Ad	Sig	1		တ		
	TREGRE, BERYL R.	1		0					Adult				ature	
	4221 APPLE CIR	]		<u>ହ</u> ିଁ 					2				at	
7.	- CONLEY, GA 30288	-	1	ч									Sign	
		-		อิน									S	
		-								1				
8.	<u> </u>													
в.		1		Hand										
		1												
Total Number of Pieces Listed by Sender /   Received at Post Office	Postmaster, Per (Name of receiving employee)													
4														
PS Form 3877, January 2017 (Page 1 of 2)	Complete in Ink Priv	acy No	tice: Fo	r more in	formation	on USF	S privac	y poli	cies, v	isit u	sps.c	om/pi	rivacy	policy.
PSN 7530-02-000-9098														

1/2 	Sign In	Sheet 10-	28-19 hornood Mtg.
Name	Telephone Number	E-Mail Address	Address
Charles Lewis	678-878-8759	Clewisg4868 bellsouthine	+ E. Conley Rd
GARY SPARADW	678-898-4529	Garysparrow 810gmail. com	CEOBA GAONS A.D.
DONNA SPARROW	در (ز	h	
Colleen Thomas	3476478344	Colleen Thomas 60) clo	1978 Shetter ed. Com. Reck SR.
Christopher Williams	(70) 289-1153	Chrisdow: 100 hot wail. Com	4309 E. Codley RE Conley Ga. Jozze 1993 Shelter Rockfor
Monton	404-925-6744	lisalopez 10 Quahov. Com	
April Cosby	404-644-13-42		1972 Shelter Kock
CARLTON PERRY	917 541 1957	CIP229 @ MSN. COM	4213 APPLE CIR CONLIGY
Min. Harry E. Holley, Sr.	404-243-9576	he llestabe 001. Com reston Hullion 3000 Esmant	4319. Clarion Dr.
Anthon Veston	404-427-9811	46 Ston Hutberry 3000 Esman 1 4431 Center Groved	3204 Cl. Fly Church Rd
William Brooks	678-614-5038		1925 Boulder Gate DR. Ellenwood Ga.
Michelle Charles	404 822 2069	mwilkins 212 yahoo.com	17/03 Caro Edgo Cirola
5 <b>.</b>			

(\* \_\_\_\_\_) 2

# **Sign In Sheet**

÷ .

.

.

	Name	Telephone Number	E-Mail Address	Address
	Steve Bange	404 315 9996	toy boy ZOICychoo. cm	4323 Conley Lods Cinley 30288
	Marle A Driggers	678-602-6349	Minge \$ Queros.com	Cinley 30288 4323 Conley Landong Conley, GA 30288
- Xe	Wendell Glown	4046751373	glennwendell @ live. com	4228 Apple Ciacle
	Willie Mite	404 673 4562	dovidance d2002 Eyahoo. a	3205 Clitton Church Ris
	Gary Charles	340-244-4177	garydcharles & yahao .com	1763 Lake Edge Circle Conley G.A 30288
	Melva Banks	(78-799-1218	BanKSCry @ ad. Com	4386 Creek Bend Circle Conley, G.a. 30288
19	Reginald Banka	678-799-1214	V	V
		-		

# Sign In Sheet

	Name	Telephone Number	E-Mail Address	Address
*	Juaney Lynn-Rigsby	770 2984017	DRULRZOIL Hotman 1-	1984 Shelter Rock De Contrey
	Juaney Lynn-Rigsby ERNESTTLOPEZ	7702314405	DLOPEZ@Erwest FLOPEZ Elong R Co.com	Constra Part
哭	Bishop SAM L. COMVER	5 404-426-969	R SOY/S4 the King DAOL	Com comley Gr
	Bishop SAM L. COMVER Avere Beaster	170-789-4620	artene 4620 Ogmar 1, com	180 Conley Trace Conleg Gasos
			•	
			· · ·	
				· .
ļ				
1				

Kelli Wilson 107 EAST LAKE DR SE Atlanta GA 30317 Deed Book 14844 Pg 242 Filed and Recorded Aug-11-2003 01:45pm 2003-0120230 Real Estate Transfer Tax 40.00

Linda Carter Clerk of Superior Court Dekalb Cty. Ga. 1996 Bill 1 Bill 1 H 1 Bill 1 Bill

day of April

÷,

#### QUITCLAIM DEED

THIS QUITCLAIM DEED, Executed this 22nd 2002

by first party, Grantor, Richard E. Tyler and Mrs. Jeri H. Tyler whose post office address is 2408 Gravel Springs Rd., Buford, Ga. 30519 to second party, Grantec, Kelli Tyler Wilson whose post office address is 107 E. Lake Drive, Atlanta, Ga.

WITNESSETH, That the said first party, for good consideration and for the sum ofTenDollars (\$10.00) ) paid by the said second party, the receipt whereofis hereby acknowledged, does hereby remise, release and quitclaim unto the said second partyforever, all the right, title, interest and claim which the said first party has in and to the followingdescribed parcel of land, and improvements and appurtenances thereto in the County of DeKalb

Stalc of Georgia In wit Land Lot 13 of the 15th District of DeKalb County, Georgiacontaining 3.61 acres, more or less, and being more particularly described by plat of survey, recorded in platt book 49, page 10, DeKalb County records, and more particularly described in Attachment A.

Page 1 of 2.

Softa. Initials of

[Signatures on following page.]

-277-

#### Deed Book 14844 Pg 243

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The said first party has signed and sealed these presents the day and year first above written. Signed, scaled and delivered in presence of:

Signature of Witne

MARY JANE MEDANIEL Print name of Witness

Signature of Witness

Print name of Witness

Print name of First Party

Signature of First Party, Grantor

Print name of First Party

STATE OF before me, Kelli Syles Wilson Y OF COU On appeared

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official sea Notary Public, Carlins, Cardia Ny Commission, Carlins, Cardia Ny Commission, Carlins, Cardia V. 19, 2002 Signature of Notary

Willin Haller

\_Known\_\_\_\_Produced ID Affiant\_ Type of ID \_

Signature of Preparer

Print Name of Preparer

Address of Preparer

Page 2 of 2.

Initials of First Party

-278-

	1	ATTACHM	IENT A		BOOKZZOU	
70000000	TOTAL OF LAND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND	ATTACHM	NUNOFOTO NOTO NOT	TATTIVALITATION AND AND		
4			PORM 62			
of the S and of the S and of the S model of S model of S model of S Model of S mo	OF GE	STATE OF G	EORGIA,			
					C	ounty.
		THIS INDENTURE, mad	e this 31	day of	anuary	ounty.
	(776	in the year of our Lord O Dutween San	uel M. Guv			
	0	orgia	and County of	DeKalb	of the	a first part
of the S	tata of Lie!	Tyler and Mrs.	Jori H. Tvl	er		
and.	Richard E.	Tyler and mis.		avton	of the s	econd part.
b of the S	State of Geo	rgiaun	d County of		the section of a	the sum of
WI7	INESSETH: That	the said purt_y	of the first	part, for und i	consideration of	
E Ten	(\$10 00) do	Hars and other	Roon and ar			
b in hand		for remarkals, kills in a second second	these presents, the	receipt whereof 1	B VELEDA BERHOMIER	iged, ha 2
			- nresents do USI	rrant, bargain, a	311 BUG COLLACA CHU	to the suid
Pi granteu						rcel of land
part	<b>T</b> .	J T - 4   6 AT ThA	INTER DISLE	LCD OT DOW	and the second sec	
Di lying at Di Georg	ria 2100 100)	re paretcutatif	dobor These			1000
		iron pin on the	a northweste	rn right-	of-way line	of
E BEGI	NNING at an	iron pin on the lowing for a 60- rly, as measured th the south lin on a line which the northwest thence southerl company, and on inutes with the se southeasterly 09 minutes with	foot right-	of-way for	r said Koau	from its
E feet	southweste	rly, as measured	1 along salo	Grove Road	l; running	thence
l inter	rsection Wl	on a line which	forms an in	iterior an	gle of 75 d	legrees k
	inutes with	the northwest	right-of-way	y line of vav line of	f the Georg	jia k
feet	to an iron	thence southerl	y along said	east rig	ht-of-way	Line of a
Fi Powe	gia Power C	ompany, and on	a line which	n forms an	3.4 feet to	angre or k
8 78 d	egrees 52 u	inutes with the	on a line	which form	s an interi	ior angle
5 iron	04 degrees	e southeasterly 09 minutes with northwest righ	the preced	ing course	ev Road: th	hence
iron	pin on the	northwest right	t-of-way lin	e of Conle	y Road, and	d on a
5 nort	heasterly a	is an interior a	ngle of 103	degrees 0	7 minutes V	with the p re fully a
p prec	eding cours	9 minutes with onorthwest right along said right as an interior a se, 286.8 feet t t of survey of t July 26. 1963.	o the point	v made by	Eston Pend	ley
show		$1 1_{111} 26 1963$	said plat	Derug Lecc	rded in PL	at BOOK
Bury	evor, dated 9_, Page	DeKalb	County Reco	rds.		le l
		Deed Book 14844	4 pn 244		Ga. Real_14	hence d on a with the re fully ley, at Book
E			AL		\$ <u>5</u> -	70-1-
		Ninda	arter		R	1 10 8
Diro		Linda	Carter		Dep. Clerk De	Kall Sub C
5		Clerk of Superior Col	urt Dekald Lty, Da			
TO H tenan		LD the said burgained pre-	mises, together with	all and singular	the rights, member	rs and appur-
TOH	AVE AND TO HO	LD the said burgained pre- same being, belonging or	in any wise apperta	ining, to the only	proper use, benef	it and behoof
lenan	the suid na	same being, belonging or art_1CS of the second par	MAAN, MAA	section of the design of the section		
	V to the south must V	of the first part, for 🔅	AND AND AND ADDRESS OF	And the second s	s, executors and u	an interational
B an.	and the second second		A. Alex . Louis . Inter.			



